Enterprise Value 161 176 154 128 118 114
Ratios (%) 2022A 2023A 2024A 2025E 2026E 2027E
EBITDA Adj Margin 31.6% 26.1% 27.1% 27.5% 28.0% 28.5%
EBIT Adj Margin 20.9% 15.3% 16.1% 15.7% 16.7% 18.0%
Gearing - Debt/Equity 26.0% 74.1% 60.0% 46.5% 30.8% 22.7%
Interest Cover on EBIT 154.7 4.0 4.5 5.8 8.6 13.2
Net Debt/EBITDA Adj 0.6 2.0 1.6 1.3 0.9 0.7
ROACE* 27.6% 15.4% 13.9% 14.5% 16.1% 17.9%
ROE* 22.8% 16.1% 12.8% 13.3% 14.3% 15.2%
EV/CE 4.1 2.2 1.3 1.1 1.0 0.9
EV/Sales 3.1 1.9 1.5 1.2 1.0 0.9
EV/EBITDA Adj 9.9 7.2 5.6 4.2 3.6 3.1
EV/EBIT Adj 15.0 12.4 9.4 7.4 5.9 4.9
Free Cash Flow Yield -4.9% 1.6% 12.8% 9.5% 16.5% 18.8%
Growth Rates (%) 2022A 2023A 2024A 2025E 2026E 2027E
Sales 38.8% 81.6% 8.6% 8.8% 7.9% 8.8%
EBITDA Adj 15.2% 50.0% 12.5% 10.6% 9.8% 10.7%
EBIT Adj 17.8% 33.2% 14.4% 5.9% 14.9% 17.3%
Net Profit Adj -4.3% 8.6% 8.4% 17.6% 22.7% 22.8%
EPS Adj -4.3% 8.6% 8.4% 17.6% 22.6% 22.8%
DPS 0.0% -90.0% 0.0% 21.4% 22.7% 22.8%

3

1Q25 Results

Unidata – 1Q25 Results: P&L, CapEx and Net Debt

Source: Intermonte SIM (E), Company Data (A), *2023 pro forma: TWT consolidated from beginning of January 2023

Eu mn 2023PF 1Q24A 2Q24A 1H24A 3Q24A 9M24A 4Q24A 2024A 1Q25A 1Q25E A/E

Service Revenues 66.7 19.1 16.5 35.7 18.5 54.4 18.9 73.3 19.1 18.9 1%

Infrastructure Revenues 32.3 5.7 6.9 12.6 3.7 16.2 9.6 25.8 5.9 6.0 -1%

Deferred income 1.3 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.3 0.8 0.3 1.4 0.3 0.4 -8%

other income 0.4 0.3 0.1 0.4 0.2 0.7 0.2 0.8 0.1 0.1 -57%

VoP 100.7 25.3 24.0 49.2 22.7 72.2 29.0 101.3 25.5 25.4 0%

YoY growth 10.6% -9.0% 0.1% -0.5% 0.3% 1.0% 0.6% 0.7% 0.2%

Adj. EBITDA 26.1 7.0 5.1 12.4 7.1 19.5 7.9 27.4 7.3 7.1 3%

YoY growth 32% -12% 11% 11% 11% -8% 5% 5% 2%

as % of VoP 25.9% 27.7% 21.5% 25.2% 31.0% 27.0% 27.3% 27.1% 28.8% 28.0%

EBITDA 24.1 7.0 5.1 12.1 7.0 19.2 7.9 27.0 7.3 7.1 3%

D&A (10.4) (2.6) (2.6) (5.2) (2.6) (7.8) (3.3) (11.1) (2.8) (3.3)

EBIT 13.7 4.4 2.6 7.0 4.4 11.3 4.6 15.9 4.6 3.9 18%

as % of VoP 13.6% 17.4% 10.7% 14.2% 19.2% 15.7% 15.8% 15.7% 17.9% 15.2%

Adj. EBIT 15.7 4.4 2.8 7.2 4.1 11.3 5.0 16.3 4.6 3.9 18%

as % of VoP 15.6% 17.4% 11.9% 14.7% 18.0% 15.7% 17.2% 16.1% 17.9% 15.2%

PBT 10.6 3.3 1.6 5.1 3.8 8.7 3.7 12.4 3.6 3.1 16%

as % of VoP 10.6% 12.9% 6.6% 10.4% 16.9% 12.0% 12.6% 12.2% 14.2% 12.3%

Capex (17.5) (2.2) (2.7) (4.9) (1.7) (6.6) (5.4) (12.0) (1.3) (1.8) -28%

as % of VoP 17.4% 8.7% 11.3% 10.0% 7.4% 9.1% 18.6% 11.8% 5.1% 7.1%

Net Debt 47.9 53.1 48.5 48.5 46.9 46.9 43.8 43.8 38.2 40.1 -5%

ND/Adj. EBITDA 1.8x 1.9x 1.8x 1.8x 1.7x 1.7x 1.6x 1.6x 1.3x 1.3x

KPIs 2023A 1Q24A 2Q24A 1H24A 3Q24A 9M24A 4Q24A 2024A 1Q25A 1Q25E A/E

Fiber network (km) 6,800 7,150 7,250 7,250 7,400 7,400 7,600 7,600 7,800 7,800 0.0%

delta km 1,339 350 100 450 150 600 200 800 200 200

Property units (k) 435 446 462 462 480 480 476 476 484 486 -0.4%

net adds 11 16 27 18 45 (4) 41 8 10

Consumer customers 18,531 19,613 20,743 20,743 21,590 21,590 22,529 22,529 23,434 23,529 0%

net adds 4,610 1,082 1,130 2,212 847 3,059 939 3,998 905 1,000

Business customers 4,594 4,972 4,785 4,785 4,856 4,856 5,064 5,064 5,190 5,164 1%

net adds 223 378 (187) 191 71 262 208 470 126 100

Direct customers 23,125 24,585 25,528 25,528 26,446 26,446 27,593 27,593 28,624 28,693 0%

net adds 4,833 1,460 943 2,403 918 3,321 1,147 4,468 1,031 1,100

Indirect customers 33,512 33,806 33,996 33,996 34,041 34,041 34,170 34,170 34,225 34,270 0%

net adds 294 190 484 45 529 129 658 55 100

Total customers 56,637 58,391 59,524 59,524 60,487 60,487 61,763 61,763 62,849 62,963 0%

net adds 1,754 1,133 2,887 963 3,850 1,276 5,126 1,086 1,200

Consumer ARPU €22 €21 €22 €21 €21 €22 €21 5%

YoY growth 5% -5% -5% 4.8% 0%

Business ARPU €370 €360 €372 €360 €396 €349 €361 -3%

YoY growth 2% -3% 7% -3.1% 0%

4

2025-27 BP Targets and our estimates

With the contribution to sales from infrastructure expected to decline by 2027 (32% in FY23, 27% in FY24,
and ~23% by FY27), top line growth will increasingly rely on higher-margin services, potentially supporting
growth rates in the low-teens range, well above our estimates (4% CAGR). The 2025-2027 plan focuses on
improving infrastructure performance through better scoring in grey zones, expanding the reseller
segment with new products and incentives, and strengthening retail & wholesale via enhanced sales
structures, updated pricing, and improved CRM systems.

Unidata – 2025-27 Business Plan targets

Source: Intermonte SIM (E), Company Data (A), *2023 pro forma: TWT consolidated from beginning of January 2023

Unidata – 2027 Revenue breakdown vs. 2024

Source: Company presentation

Estimate

Eu mn '23PF* '24A '25E '26E  Mid Low High '27E  Mid Low High Est.  Mid Low High

VoP 100.7 101.3 110.2 118.9 134.0 133 135 129.3 142.5 140 145 8.5% 12% 11% 13%

YoY growth 96% 1% 8.8% 7.9% 8.8% 6% 5% 7%

Adj. EBITDA 26.1 27.4 30.3 33.3 36.5 36 37 36.9 41.0 40 42 10.4% 14% 13% 15%

YoY growth 61% 5% 11% 10% 11% 12% 11% 14%

as % of VoP 25.9% 27.1% 27.5% 28.0% 27.2% 27.1% 27.4% 28.5% 28.8% 28.6% 29.0%

Total CapEx 26.9 14.5 18.0 16.9 24.9 59.8 56.7

tang+intang 17.5 12.0 15.0 11.9 12.9 39.8 37.1

financial 9.4 2.5 3.0 5.0 12.0 20.0 19.6

Net Debt 47.9 43.8 38.6 29.4 25.1 10.2

ND/EBITDA 1.8x 1.6x 1.3x 0.9x 0.7x 0.2x

Actual 2026  targets 2025-27 cum/ 3Y CAGREstimate 2027 targets

5

Change in Estimates

We confirm our 2025–27 revenue and EBITDA estimates. Achieving 9% revenue and 11% adj. EBITDA growth
in 2025 requires a low-teens rebound in the coming quarters. Our assumptions appear reasonable given
Unidata’s historical 2H revenue and EBITDA strength, but we prefer to wait for 1H results for greater visibility.

Unidata – P&L: Change to 2025-27 Estimates

Source: Intermonte SIM (E), Company Data (A), * 2023 pro forma: TWT consolidated from beginning of January 2023